

Dispute Resolution Mechanism for Fee Administration



June 2003



Dispute Resolution Mechanism for Fee Administration Published by the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission

Également publié en français sous le titre de Mécanisme de résolution des conflits concernant l'administration des droits

For more information on the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission's Cost Recovery Program, contact:

Finance and Administration Directorate Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 280 Slater St. P.O. Box 1046, Station B Ottawa, ON K1P 5S9

Tel.: 1-888-229-2672 Facsimile: (613) 995-5086

E-mail: finance@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca
Web site: www.nuclearsafety.gc.ca

This dispute resolution mechanism addresses complaints regarding the administration of fees. For instance it would include disputes over administrative matters such as fee or hourly rate values, or number of variable units (i.e. number of gauges, devices, locations, rooms, etc) found on licensees' invoices.

1. Any licensee wishing to dispute the fees levied under the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (CNSC) *Cost Recovery Fees Regulations* should contact, orally or in writing:

Kelly Gillis Director General, Finance and Administration gillisk@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca

2. If the issue is not resolved to the licensee's satisfaction by the Director General of Finance and Administration, the licensee will be asked to document the issue and submit it for consideration to:

Ginette Bergeron Vice-President, Corporate Services bergerong@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca

The Vice-President, Corporate Services, will investigate the issue and give the licensee an opportunity to present its case in person or in writing. Following this, the Vice-President, Corporate Services, will respond in writing to the licensee.

This process only applies to complaints regarding the administration of fees. A separate dispute resolution addresses disputes over regulatory activity assignments (<u>Dispute Resolution</u> <u>Mechanism for Regulatory Activity Assignments</u>).

General inquiries on the CNSC Cost Recovery Program can be directed to Ivy Taudien at finance@cnsc-ccsn.gc.ca.